

1 SEC. 2. Subsection two (2) of section sixty-five hundred seventeen
2 (6517), Code 1939, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4)
3 of said subsection the words "twenty-five hundred" and inserting in
4 lieu thereof the words "thirty-five hundred".

5 Further amend said subsection by striking from line Five (5) there-
6 of the words "eighteen hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words
7 "twenty-eight hundred"

1 SEC. 3. Subsection three (3) of section sixty-five hundred seventeen
2 (6517), Code 1939, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) of said subsection
4 the words "three thousand" and inserting in lieu thereof the words
5 "four thousand".

6 2. By striking from line five (5) of said subsection the words "twen-
7 ty-five hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty-two
8 hundred".

1 SEC. 4. Subsection four (4) of Section sixty-five hundred seventeen
2 (6517), Code 1939 is hereby amended by striking all of said subsection
3 and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

4 "In cities having by such census a population of sixty thousand and
5 less than one hundred thousand, the mayor's annual salary shall be
6 four thousand five hundred dollars, and that of each councilman, three
7 thousand five hundred dollars".

1 SEC. 5. Add the following subsection:

2 "In cities having by such census a population of one hundred thou-
3 sand or more, the mayor's annual salary shall be five thousand dollars,
4 and that of each councilman, forty-two hundred dollars.

5 Such salaries shall be payable in equal monthly installments."

1 SEC. 6. This Act shall go into effect on April 1, 1945, following its
2 publication in the Sioux City Journal Tribune, a newspaper published
3 at Sioux City, Iowa, and in the Burlington Hawk-Eye Gazette, a news-
4 paper published at Burlington, Iowa.

Approved March 13, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Sioux City Journal
Tribune, Sioux City, Iowa, March 19, 1945, and the Burlington Hawk-Eye Gazette,
Burlington, Iowa, March 20, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 180

OFFICERS OF COMMISSION CITIES

S. F. 415

AN ACT to amend Senate File 15, Acts of the 51st General Assembly of Iowa relating
to the salaries of mayor and councilmen of commissioned cities.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Senate File 15 of the Acts of the 51st General Assembly
2 of Iowa, is amended by the addition of the following:

3 "Section Five thousand six hundred seventy-two (5672) of the Code,
4 1939 shall not be construed as affecting the provisions of Senate File
5 15."

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
2 full force and effect from and after its publication in the Mediapolis
3 New Era, a newspaper published in the town of Mediapolis, Iowa, and
4 in the Wapello Republican, a newspaper published in the town of
5 Wapello, Iowa.

Approved March 27, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Mediapolis New Era, Mediapolis, Iowa, March 29, 1945, and the Wapello Republican, Wapello, Iowa, March 29, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 181

TRACKLESS TROLLEYS

H. F. 228

AN ACT to amend section six thousand six hundred ten and fifty-eight hundredths (6610.58), code, 1939, relating to trackless trolleys, fees and taxes and to increase the license fee or tax.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six thousand six hundred ten and fifty-eight
2 hundredths (6610.58), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking
3 from subsection two (2) of said section in line ten (10) the words
4 "one and one-half" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two
5 and three-fourths".

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in
3 the Des Moines Daily Record, a newspaper published at Des Moines,
4 Iowa and in Plain Talk, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 14, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Daily Record, Des Moines, Iowa, April 18, 1945, and the Plain Talk, Des Moines, Iowa, April 19, 1945

WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State.*